



BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF)
THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE) NOAV NO. 2618153
COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION)
COMMISSION BY **CURTON CAPITAL CORP.**,) TYPE: ENFORCEMENT
RIO BLANCO COUNTY, COLORADO)

WITHDRAWAL OF NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION

1. On June 25, 2015, Commission Staff issued a Notice of Alleged Violation ("NOAV") (Doc. No. 2618153) to Curton Capital Corporation ("Curton") (Operator No. 10134) citing a violation of Rule 326.b.

2. COGCC Staff has investigated the underlying facts of this case and decided not to pursue the enforcement action as it appears that the specific configuration of this wellbore makes compliance with Rule 326.b. an impossibility. Staff has inadequate evidence to support an Order Finding Violation at hearing.

3. This matter is withdrawn with prejudice, and no further action needs to be taken by Curton.

September 28, 2015

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF COLORADO

By Andrew Stone
Andrew Stone, Engineering Tech